
If viewing the agenda electronically, click the “∞” symbol to link to the associated 
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Town of West Yellowstone 
Tuesday, July 5, 2022 

West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue 
 

The Town Council work session/meeting will be conducted in person and virtually using 
ZOOM, connect at zoom.us or through the Zoom Cloud Meetings mobile app.   

Meeting ID: 893 834 1297.   
 

WORK SESSION 
5:00 PM 

 
FY 2023 Budget, Enterprise Funds         Discussion ∞ 
 
Special Budget Requests          Discussion ∞ 
 
Hebgen Basin Fire District Debt Satisfaction        Discussion ∞ 
 

TOWN COUNCIL MEETING 
7:00 PM  

Pledge of Allegiance 
Comment Period 
 Public Comment 
 Council Comments 

Treasurer’s & Securities Report, Quarterly Reports  
Purchase Orders ∞ #6549 to ClearGov, $5250.00 
Claims ∞ 
Business License Applications     
Consent Agenda: Minutes of the June 21, 2022 Town Council Meeting ∞ 
Town Manager & Staff Reports ∞ 
Advisory Board Reports 
 
Public Hearing: Variance Request, Reduction of front yard setback, Rightenour ∞ 
 
Public Hearing: Utility Rates ∞ 
 
ACTION ITEMS 
 
Resolution No. 778, Water Rates        Discussion/Action ∞ 
 
Resolution No. 779, Sewer Rates        Discussion/Action ∞ 
 
Resolution No. 780, Bulk Water Rates       Discussion/Action ∞ 
 
Single Family Equivalency Schedule        Discussion/Action ∞ 
 
Correspondence/FYI/Meeting Reminders 
 
 
 
 



If viewing the agenda electronically, click the “∞” symbol to link to the associated 
documentation in the Town Council Packet. 

 

Policy No. 16 (Abbreviated) 
  Policy on Public Hearings and Conduct at Public Meetings  

 
Public Hearing/Public Meeting 
A public hearing is a formal opportunity for citizens to give their views to the Town Council for consideration 
in its decision making process on a specific issue.  At a minimum, a public hearing shall provide for submission 
of both oral and written testimony for and against the action or matter at issue.   
 
Oral Communication 
It is the Council’s goal that citizens resolve their complaints for service or regarding employees’ performance 
at the staff level.  However, it is recognized that citizens may from time to time believe it is necessary to speak 
to Town Council on matters of concern.  Accordingly, Town Council expects any citizen to speak in a civil 
manner, with due respect for the decorum of the meeting, and with due respect for all persons attending.  

• No member of the public shall be heard until recognized by the presiding officer. 
• Public comments related to non-agenda items will only be heard during the Public Comment portion of 

the meeting unless the issue is a Public Hearing.  Public comments specifically related to an agenda item 
will be heard immediately prior to the Council taking up the item for deliberation. 

• Speakers must state their name for the record. 
• Any citizen requesting to speak shall limit him or herself to matters of fact regarding the issue of 

concern. 
• Comments should be limited to three (3) minutes unless prior approval by the presiding officer. 
• If a representative is elected to speak for a group, the presiding officer may approve an increased time 

allotment. 
• If a response from the Council or Board is requested by the speaker and cannot be made verbally at the 

Council or Board meeting, the speaker’s concerns should be addressed in writing within two weeks. 
• Personal attacks made publicly toward any citizen, council member, or town employees are not 

allowed.  Citizens are encouraged to bring their complaints regarding employee performance through the 
supervisory chain of command.  

Any member of the public interrupting Town Council proceedings, approaching the dais without permission, 
otherwise creating a disturbance, or failing to abide by these rules of procedure in addressing Town Cou∞ncil, 
shall be deemed to have disrupted a public meeting and, at the direction of the presiding officer, shall be 
removed from the meeting room by Police Department personnel or other agent designated by Town Council or 
Town Manager.  
 
General Town Council Meeting Information 

• Regular Town Council meetings are held at 7:00 PM on the first and third Tuesdays of each month at 
the West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue, West Yellowstone, Montana. 

• Presently, informal Town Council work sessions are held at 12 Noon on Tuesdays and occasionally on 
other mornings and evenings.  Work sessions also take place at the Town Hall located at 440 
Yellowstone Avenue. 

• The schedule for Town Council meetings and work sessions is detailed on an agenda.  The agenda is a 
list of business items to be considered at a meeting.  Copies of agendas are available at the entrance to 
the meeting room. 

• Agendas are published at least 48 hours prior to Town Council meetings and work sessions.  Agendas 
are posted at the Town Offices and at the Post Office.  In addition, agendas and packets are available 
online at the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com. Questions about the agenda may be 
directed to the Town Clerk at 646-7795. 

• Official minutes of Town Council meetings are prepared and kept by the Town Clerk and are reviewed 
and approved by the Town Council.  Copies of approved minutes are available at the Town Clerk’s 
office or on the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com.   
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 49170             95 Energy West-Montana                  1,476.32
        06/27/22 nat gas 210361788 updl                    136.69                      UPDH     1000     411252    344       101000
        06/27/22 nat gas 210360293 Police                   31.48                    POLBLD     1000     411258    344       101000
        06/27/22 nat gas 210361746 Pub Services            301.35                    STREET     1000     430200    344       101000
        06/27/22 nat gas 210361811 old firehall             76.10                      PARK     1000     460430    344       101000
        06/27/22 nat gas 210363966 old bld ins              39.62                    STREET     1000     430200    344       101000
        06/27/22 nat gas 210360540 library                 155.15                    LIBBLD     1000     411259    344       101000
        06/27/22 nat gas 210364599 Povah                   367.97                     POVAH     1000     411255    344       101000
        06/27/22 nat gas 210361697 Iris Lift St             43.57                    PUBSVC     1000     430200    344       101000
        06/27/22 nat gas 210365425 Twn Hall                290.82                    TWNHAL     1000     411250    344       101000
        06/27/22 nat gas 210361655 Mad Add Sewe             33.57                     SEWER     5310     430600    344       101000

 49174           2264 MORNING GLORY COFFEE & TEA              33.75
       293607 06/27/22 Dispatch coffee                      33.75                    DSPTCH     1000     420160    220       101000

 49177           3242 Fisher's Technology                     10.95
       1035878 06/24/22 copy fee                            10.95                    FINADM     1000     410510    356       101000

 49180           2813 Century Link                         1,553.52
        06/19/22 E911 Viper 255-9710                       985.84                      E911     2850     420750    345       101000
        06/19/22 E911 Viper 255-9712                        29.05                      E911     2850     420750    345       101000
        06/19/22 E911 Viper 646-5170                       120.54                      E911     2850     420750    345       101000
        06/19/22 Alarm Lines 646-5185                       99.78                    TWNHLL     1000     411250    345       101000
        06/19/22 Police - 646-7600                         318.31                    POLICE     2850     420750    345       101000

 49184           2088 Town West Yellowstone                  706.19
        06/30/22 utility chrgs, Chamber, 895                86.63                     BLDGS     1000     411257    340       101000
        06/30/22 utility chrgs, UPDL, 892                   92.75                     BLDGS     1000     411252    340       101000
        06/30/22 utility chrgs, PS Shops, 884               42.88                     BLDGS     1000     411253    340       101000
        06/30/22 utility chrgs. Povah Ctr, 887              82.90                     BLDGS     1000     411255    340       101000
        06/30/22 utility chrgs, Police Dept,886             54.83                     BLDGS     1000     411258    340       101000
        06/30/22 utility chrgs, City Park, 885             144.21                     BLDGS     1000     411253    340       101000
        06/30/22 utility chrgs, Library, 891                44.56                    LIBBLD     1000     411259    340       101000
        06/30/22 utility chrgs, Twn Hall, 921              157.43                    TWNHAL     1000     411250    340       101000

 49191             42 Fall River Electric                  9,311.42
        06/20/22 PARK, old firehouse  2901001              387.81                      PARK     1000     411253    341       101000
        06/20/22 povah comm ctr 4212001                    223.15                     POVAH     1000     411255    341       101000
        06/20/22 unmetered lights 4212004                1,451.25                    STLITE     1000     430263    341       101000
        06/20/22 RR Well 4212005                            51.74                     WATER     5210     430500    341       101000
        06/20/22 SEWER LIFT STATION 4212006                318.14                     SEWER     5310     430600    341       101000
        06/20/22 SEWER PLANT 4212007                     1,417.54                     SEWER     5310     430600    341       101000
        06/20/22 POLICE 4212008                            245.04                    POLICE     1000     411258    341       101000
        06/20/22 TOWN HALL 4212009                         368.24                    TWNHLA     1000     411250    341       101000
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        06/20/22 ICE RINK 421010                            51.90                     PARKS     1000     411253    341       101000
        06/20/22 South Iris Street Well 4212013            742.69                     WATER     5210     430500    341       101000
        06/20/22 MAD SEWER LIFT 4212014                    161.77                     SEWER     5310     430600    341       101000
        06/20/22 Hayden/Grouse Well 4212015                 40.38                     WATER     5210     430500    341       101000
        06/20/22 911 Tower  4212016                         39.85                       911     2850     420750    341       101000
        06/20/22 MADADD H20 Tower 4212017                   53.12                     WATER     5210     430500    341       101000
        06/20/22 SHOP 4212018                              147.96                    STREET     1000     430200    341       101000
        06/20/22 ANIMAL 4212029                             92.47                     ANIML     1000     440600    341       101000
        06/20/22 CLORINATOR 4212030                         47.60                     WATER     5210     430500    341       101000
        06/20/22 Electric Well 4212031                      48.19                     WATER     5210     430500    341       101000
        06/20/22 PARK  4212032                             137.13                     PARKS     1000     411253    341       101000
        06/20/22 UPDH 4212041                              717.26                      UPDH     1000     411252    341       101000
        06/20/22 SEWER TREAT SERV 4212046                2,465.47                     SEWER     5310     430600    341       101000
        06/20/22 LIBRARY 23 dunraven 4212054               102.72                      LIBR     1000     411259    341       101000

 49192           2546 Century Link QCC                        16.12
       297456563 06/24/22 long dist chg 406-646-7600        16.12                    DISPAT     1000     420160    345       101000

 49193           1514 Verizon Wireless                     1,015.75
 21 Smartphones
 5 laptops

        06/20/22 640-0108, Police                           38.85                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        06/20/22 640-0121 Laptop                            40.01                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        06/20/22 640-0141 Street SP                         38.84                    STREET     1000     430200    345       101000
        06/20/22 640-0159 Street SP                         38.84                    STREET     1000     430200    345       101000
        06/20/22 640-0606 911 Dispatch                      38.84                       911     1000     420160    345       101000
        06/20/22 640-1103, Operator SP                      38.84                    STREET     1000     430200    345       101000
        06/20/22 640-1460, Library Dir, SP                  38.84                    LIBRAR     2220     460100    345       101000
        06/20/22 640-1461, S & W operator, SP               38.84                     SEWER     5310     430600    345       101000
        06/20/22 640-1462, S & W Super, SP                  38.84                     WATER     5210     430500    345       101000
        06/20/22 640-1463, Deputy PSS, SP Sspnd             38.84                    PARKS      1000     460430    345       101000
        06/20/22 640-1472, Ops Mgr, SP                      38.85                     ADMIN     1000     410210    345       101000
        06/20/22 640-1676, Rec Coor, SP                     38.84                       REC     1000     460440    345       101000
        06/20/22 640-1754, COP, SP                          38.85                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        06/20/22 640-1755, Police                           38.85                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        06/20/22 640-1756, Police                           38.85                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        06/20/22 640-1757, Police                           38.85                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        06/20/22 640-1758, Head Dispatcher                  38.84                    DSPTCH     1000     420160    345       101000
        06/20/22 640-1759, Police                           38.84                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        06/20/22 640-7547, Street SP                        38.84                     PARKS     1000     460430    345       101000
        06/20/22 640-9074, PSS, SP                          38.84                    STREET     1000     430200    345       101000
        06/20/22 640-2195 683 laptop                        40.01                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        06/20/22 640-2551 COP laptop                        40.01                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        06/20/22 641-0184 686 laptop                        40.01                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
        06/20/22 641.0207 681 laptop                        40.01                    POLICE     1000     420100    345       101000
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        06/20/22 640-2354 Social Services                   38.84                    SOCSER     1000     450135    345       101000
        06/20/22 640-2629 City Judge                        38.84                     COURT     1000     410360    345       101000

 49196           2189 Custom Logo                            378.55
       21080 06/20/22 Uniform shirts                       378.55                    SUMREC     1000     460449    226       101000

 49197            474 Three Bears Lodge, Inc.                314.92
       042522-01 04/25/22 Help fund voucher Lodging         45.24                      HELP     7010     450135    370       101000
       062422-01 06/24/22 Lodging Voucher Help Fund        269.68                      HELP     7010     450135    370       101000

 49198           2977 Staples Credit Plan                    216.10
       3074956911 05/17/22 Dispatch supplies                78.76                    DSPTCH     1000     420160    220       101000
       3074956911 05/17/22 Police supplies                  39.98                    POLICE     1000     420100    220       101000
       3086689901 06/09/22 Adm/Fin Supplies                 97.36                    FINADM     1000     410510    220       101000

 49199           2195 Code Publishing Company                480.00
       00117301 06/21/22 Annual web fees                   480.00                     ADMIN     1000     410210    335       101000

 49200           3303 Juan Trujillo                        1,840.00
        06/16/22 Tuition ReimbursemntFall,winte          1,840.00                    POLICE     1000     420100    380       101000

 49201           3342 EVS, LLC                               940.00
       6 06/23/22 DockingStation stand                     940.00                    POLICE     1000     420100    216       101000

 49202           1140 Sagebrush Floral                        20.80
       79645 06/17/22 Supplies for ChiefpoliceRecept        20.80                    POLICE     1000     420100    220       101000

 49203              1 First Security Bank of BZN, Div         65.00
        06/21/22 Safe Deposit Box Rent                      65.00                    FINADM     1000     410510    630       101000

 49204         999999 RAVALLI COUNTY JUSTICE COURT           500.00
        06/27/22 BenchWarrantPassThruMcCauley              500.00                     COURT     7469     213000              101000

 49205            856 Intoximeters, Inc.                     230.50
       709950 06/16/22 Drygas                              230.50                    POLICE     1000     420100    212       101000

 49206           2952 DIS Technologies                       199.98
       9810 06/24/22 RemovableSuperMultiDVD                199.98                    POLICE     1000     420100    216       101000

 49207           1454 Bozeman Chronicle/Big Sky              113.00
       252675 06/26/22 PublicHearingVariance Request        33.00                     ADMIN     1000     410210    327       101000
       246907 06/10/22 NoticeofPreliminary Budget           60.00                     ADMIN     1000     410210    327       101000
       241786 06/10/22 NoticePublicHearingWater/sewer       20.00                     ADMIN     1000     410210    327       101000
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 49208         999999 JAY HARRISON                         2,493.67
        06/29/22 Travel/meals Reimbursement              2,493.67                    POLICE     1000     420100    370       101000

 49209         999999 ERNIE HAPPALA                        1,231.78
        06/23/22 Travel/meal reimburement                1,231.78                    POLICE     1000     420100    370       101000

 49210           3020 COLJ Conference Registration -         250.00
        06/29/22 Court Clerks conference8/23-25            250.00                     COURT     1000     410360    380       101000

 49211           2913 Mountain Valley Construction        13,650.00
       10127 06/14/22 Dustgard magnesiumchloride        13,650.00*                   STREET     2820     430200    451       101000

 49212           1614 Idaho Traffic Safety, Inc.          29,500.00